SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBMITTAL DATE: October 30, 2015

SUBJECT: Receipt and Filing of Report by Riverside County Regional Medical Center on Agreement Signed Under Delegated Authority During the First Quarter of FY 2015-16. District 5; [\$0].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

Receive and File the Report by Riverside County Regional Medical Center on Agreement Signed Under Delegated Authority During the First Quarter of FY 2015-16.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On July 21, 2015 (items 3-43 and 3-62), the Board approved, with strict limitations to dollar amounts and specific agreement types, the delegation of signature authority to the Assistant CEO, Health Systems. Twenty-six (26) agreements were signed during the first quarter of FY 2015-16 using this delegated authority. Incorporated into this Board action is a report of all the agreements.

(continued on next page)

Assistant CEO - Health System

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal \	Year: Next Fisca	al Year: Total Cos	t: O	Ingoing Cost:	(per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	0 \$	0 \$	0 \$	0	Consent Exposition
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0 \$	0 \$	0 \$	0	Consent № Policy □
SOURCE OF FUNI	DS: N/A		-		Budget Adjustn	nent: No
					For Fiscal Year:	: 15/16

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

Christopher M. Hans

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is received and filed as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

Tavaglione

Date:

November 10, 2015

XC:

RCRMC

Kecia Harper-Ihem

A-30

□ | Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: 5

Agenda Number:

Positions Added

Change Order

4/5 Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA FORM 11: Receive and File the Report by Riverside County Regional Medical Center on Agreement Signed Under Delegated Authority During the First Quarter of FY 2015-16

DATE: October 30, 2015

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary

RCRMC had two primary goals in seeking limited delegation authority. The primary objective was to reduce the time normally required to finalize an agreement. Typical agreements might provide equipment for patient service, initiate student internships, or they might generate net new revenue. In each case there is a sizable benefit to expediting the approval process. The secondary objective was to remove items that are repetitive or routine and thus help declutter the Board agenda.

In the first two months many beneficial agreement have been signed, including nine affiliation agreements with universities to provide training to students and doctors, three agreements with health insurance providers like IEHP that facilitated the transfer of significant payments, and five agreements with local pharmacies to provide prescription drug services for our patients. These pharmacy agreements generate revenue for the hospital without increasing drug costs to patients.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Delegated authority allows for patient services to be delivered faster. Those agreements that increase revenue or accelerate payments improve the hospital's fiscal health.

	Contract Name	Description of Service	TYPE	Amount	Contract Start (Date	Contract Aggregate End Date
1	California Baptist University	MASTERS DEGREE PROGRAM IN PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT STUDIES	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	9/1/2015	10/31/2020
8	California State University Los Angeles (CSULA)	STUDENT INTERNSHIP - LOA	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	9/1/2015	7/1/2016
က	Charles R. Drew University	STUDENT INTERNSHIP - LOA	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	3/1/2015	12/31/2015
4	Fort Hays State University	STUDENT INTERNSHIP - LOA	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	10/1/2015	1/1/2016
40	Loma Linda Inland Empire Consortium Health Education (LLIECHE)	PRIMARY CARE TRACK FOR PEDIATRIC RESIDENT PHSYICIANS	Affiliation Agreement	(\$104,589.00)	7/1/2014	6/30/2015
9	Loma Linda University	UNDERGRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION TRAINING	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	7/1/2015	6/30/2020
_	Loma Linda University School of Allied Health Professionals for Health Information Administration	STUDENT INTERNSHIP - LOA	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	3/25/2015	6/12/2005
∞	Walden University	STUDENT INTERNSHIP - LOA	Affiliation Agreement	No Amount	10/1/2015	6/30/2016
6	UC Regents School of Medicine	RESIDENCY PHYSICIAN TRAINING / UCR	Amendment+ (BOS Approval 05/12/15; 3-30)	(\$4,863,558.00)	7/1/2015	6/30/2016
10		ASSESSMENT OF THE 10 FQHC CLINICS, FCC, MEDICINE CLINIC AND AMBULATORY QI DEPT	HIPAA Business Associate Agreement	No Amount	10/1/2015	
11	DCHS Capitated Rated Development Division	TRANSFER OF FUNDS	IGT Agreement	No Amount	10/1/2013	6/30/2016
12	ЕНР	HEALTH PLAN PROVIDER SERVICES	IGT Agreement	\$2,530,577.00	10/1/2013	6/30/2016
13	Molina Healthcare of California	HEALTH PLAN PROVIDER SERVICES	IGT Agreement	\$482,010.00	10/1/2013	6/30/2016
4	Riverside Community Hospital	FACILITY TRANSFER SERVICES	Inter-Facility Agreement	TBD	9/1/2015	8/31/2016
15	Molina Healthcare of California	HOSPITAL SERVICES ICD9 to ICD10	Medicare/MediCal Insurance Payor Amd	No Amount	10/1/2015	
16	Department of Mental Health (DMH)	MEDICAL CONSULTANT DR LAUS	MOU (InterAgency)	(\$37,332.00)	7/1/2015	6/30/2016
17	Department of Public Health (DoPH)	SUPPORT SERVICES	MOU (InterAgency)	(\$222,125.00)	7/1/2015	6/30/2016
18	Riverside County Emergency Services Agency (REMSA)	BASE HOSPITAL SERVICES	MOU (InterAgency)	No Amount	9/1/2015	6/30/2018
19	Center Against Sexual Assault (CASA)	MUTUAL SUPPORT AND NETWORKING TO CRIME VICTIMS	Operational Agreement	No Amount	9/1/2015	8/31/2018
20		TRAINING TOOLS TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION AND INTEGRATION OF PALLIATIVE CARE	Operational Membership Agreement	(\$3,500.000)		
21		REPORTING SERVICES (LEGAL)	Professional / Legal Services	(\$25,000.00)	9/16/2015	8/31/2016
22	Accredo Health Group, Inc.	340B CONTRACT PHARMACY / dispensing agreement	Revenue Generating	O8T	10/1/2015	9/30/2020
23	BioScrip Infusion Services, Inc.	340B CONTRACT PHARMACY / dispensing agreement	Revenue Generating	TBD	10/1/2015	9/30/2020
24	CVS Caremark, LLC	340B CONTRACT PHARMACY / dispensing agreement	Revenue Generating	TBD	10/1/2015	9/30/2020
25	NEC Networks LLC dba CaptureRx	340B CONTRACT PHARMACY / dispensing agreement	Revenue Generating	TBD	10/1/2015	9/30/2020
26	26 Talyst, inc.	340B CONTRACT PHARMACY / dispensing agreement	Revenue Generating	ТВD	10/1/2015	9/30/2020